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Background & Methodology

Why?
+ Understand and identify community priorities for the MidCoast Council LGA
« |dentify the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council performance

+ Identify the community’s level of agreement with statements regarding the MidCoast Council
area

« Identify community sentiment towards safety

How?

+ Telephone survey (landline and mobile) to N = 402 households

« 72 acquired through number harvesting

« We use a b point scale (e.g. 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied)

« Greatest margin of error +/- 4.9%

When?
« Implementation 10t - 18" February 2020




Sample Profile

The sample was weighted by age and gender to reflect the 2016 ABS
community profile of MidCoast Council.

Gender
Female Male
52% 48%
Age
28%

19%

m18-34 m35-49 m50-64

16%

Base: N =402

Less than 2

Time lived in the area

50%

2-5years  6-10years 11-20 years More than
20 years

Ratepayer status

/AN

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
83% 17%




Overview of Results
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30/42 !

services/facilities had a T3B 967
rating of 70% or higher
Of residents are at least
‘somewhat satisfied’ with the Of residents rated their quality
overall performance of of life as ‘good’ to ‘excellent’
Councill .
Top 5 Drivers of Overall
Satistaction:
Provision of Council information to the %} 4
community 1
g
Lifes’ryle n'nﬂ.:}n Opportunity to participate in Council
[ [ios ] decision-making

Long-term planning for the LGA

é Hl Maintaining local bridges

Council decision-making reflecting .,';.‘

community opinion “* 7l

Natural environment

Location




Living In MidCoast
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Quality of Life

Qlc. Overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the MidCoast Council area?

MidCoast Micromex LGA
. Benchmark -
Councill .
Regional
Mean rating 5.03 4.96
T3 Box 96% 94%
Base 402 4,861

Brcellent (¢) | 37
very good! (5) | L
Good (4) | 217
3%

Fair (3) 4%
Poor (2) ﬁ]%
Very poor (1) I :}%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

®m MidCoast Council (N =402) m Micromex LGA Benchmark - Regional (N = 4,861)

Scale: 1 = very poor, é = excellent
A ¥V = Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Most Valued Aspects

Qla. What do you value most about living in the MidCoast Council regiong

bgfﬁutlful d UI‘EEItnmxlmItu

[

clim;aa}et“;:ace rUi"Ia!eFEgl(]I[ﬂ ’ !I[:ue I II Esmt u
en\nrunment ql"e ““"I’;';te“ml[}[lnlgmunl

The natural environment - beaches, lakes, mountains, _ 33%
scenary, climate °

Location - proximity to work, cities, family, services _ 99
and facilities °

Community feel - friendly - 6%
Nice area - 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

osphere

elaxed

Base: N =402




Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus On

Qlb. Thinking of the next 10 years, what do you believe will be the highest priorify issues within the MidCoast Council

areqa?
fll‘e-E‘ management“ maln enance
w a ep £ muney upuradmu gl"UWth 808 gy SUPPIY enough soes bricge .

i o = better E % fixing sgryices  quality [ Infrastructure_
empluumen =7
1hp A IMProvin :
area™ "™
“Maintaining

pupulatlun =
s b
Roads and supporting infrastructure e.g. parking, bridges _ 46% — and improving
road network”
water - supply, affordabiity, drought || 7%

development
More/improved community services e.g. medical, aged care, _ 6%
disability, youth, etc. ¢

mvidmg

facilities

—

“More parking

“Better quality

roads”
Employment/business opportunities - 13%
“Fixing the
Managing population growth and development - 8% brldgreesczr’\’ the
Improving internal operations of Council e.g efficiency, listening - 8%
to/consulting the community/financial management/less corruption °
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: N =402




Overview - Comparison to the CSP Benchmark

Micromex CSP
CSP Measures (Agr(e}ggrgngly Bencljmork - \elile]glel=
Regional
MidCoast is a safe area for pedestrians 63%1 47% 16%
You feel able to afford a reasonable standard of housing in this area 68%1 53% 15%
There are good education and training opportunities available 49%1 37% 12%
The cost of living in the LGA is affordable for you 61%1 51% 10%
Shops and services in shopping areas meet residents’ needs 62%1 52% 10%
Graffiti is adequately controlled 72%1 63% 9%
There is a good range of community groups and support networks for residents 66%1 57% 9%
There is a good range of leisure and recreation opportunities 66%1 58% 8%
You feel safe during the night 71%1 63% 8%
New developments are helping to provide an attractive urban landscape 40%1 33% 7%
There is a good range of opportunities for cultural and artistic activities and 54%1 47% 7%
expression
Council plans well to help secure the community’s long term future 28%) 35% -7%
Information about Council and its decisions is clear and accessible 27%| 35% -8%
The community in the LGA is harmonious, cohesive and inclusive 46%)| 54% -8%

11 = A significantly higher/lower level of agreement (compared to Micromex LGA Benchmark — Regional)




Performance of Councll
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Overall Satisfaction

Q3. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues,
but across all responsibility areas?

Macoast  MErome(iGA
Council Reqi
egional
Mean rating 2.98 | 3.34
T3 Box 71% | 84%
Very satisfied (5) 8% Base 402 31,907
Not very satisfied (2) 17%
Not at all satisfied (1) 12%
5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m MidCoast Council (N=402) = Micromex LGA Benchmark - Regional (N = 31,907)

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied 11 = A ssignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (compared to the Benchmark)




Importance Scores

The following services/facilities received the highest importance mean ratings:

Top 5 for importance Mean T2 Box
Maintaining local roads 4.80 96%
Supporting local jobs and businesses 4.69 95%
Emergency management 4.68 92%
Maintaining local bridges 4.65 92%
Water quality 4.63 92%

The following services/facilities received the lowest importance mean ratings:

Cultural opportunities and services 3.74 62%
Heritage sites protected and maintained 3.77 60%
Provision of bike paths 3.81 65%
Climate change 3.83 66%
Airports 3.84 65%

Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important




Comparison to the Micromex LGA Importance Benchmark

. . Micromex LGA
MidCoast Council .
. o : Benchmark — Regional .
Service/Facility T2 box importance : Variance
T2 box importance
score
score
Youth activities 89% A 73% 16%
Co_upcil decision-making reflecting community 89% 80%
opinion 9%
Provision of Council information to the community 920% 82% 8%
Supporting community groups 87% 79% 8%
Supporting local jobs and businesses 95% 88% 7%
Engaging the community in planning ?0% 83% 7%
Stormwater drainage 88% 81% 7%
Street trees 64% 57% 7%
Parks and playgrounds 74% 83% -9%
Climate change 66% 75% -9%
Residential development 7%V 81% -10%
Heritage sites protected and maintained 60% V¥ 72% -12%
Airports 65% VY 79% -14%

25 of the 39 of the comparable services/facilities, residents’ fop 2 box scores are higher than, or
equal to the Benchmark score.



Satisfaction Scores

The following services/facilities received the highest satisfaction mean ratings:

Top 5 for satisfaction Mean T3 Box
Library services 4.38 97%
Sewerage services 4.12 92%
Water quality 3.89 89%
Recycling/waste management/landfills 3.84 86%
Cultural opportunities 3.83 89%
Emergency management 3.83 88%

The following services/facilities received the lowest satisfaction mean ratings:

Boftom 5 for satisfaction Mean T3 Box
Maintaining local roads 2.41 43%
Council decision-making reflecting community opinion 2.53 53%
Overall condition of the local sealed road network 2.69 58%
Opportunity to participate in Council decision-making 2.73 57%
Engaging the community in planning 2.77 60%

Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied




Comparison to the Micromex LGA Satisfaction Benchmark

Service/Facility

Micromex LGA
MidCoast Council Benchmark —
T3 box satisfaction N=Te[le]gle] Variance
score T3 box satisfaction
score




Summary of Performance Gap Analysis (PGA)

Performance
Service/Facility Importance T2 Satisfaction T3 Gap
Box Box (Importance -
Satisfaction)
Maintaining local roads 96% 43% 53%
Council decision-making reflecting community opinion 89% 53% 36%
Overall condition of the local sealed road network 90% 58% 32%
Provision of Council information to the community 20% 60% 30%
Engaging the community in planning 920% 60% 30%
Financial management 89% 63% 26%
Supporting local jobs and businesses 95% 70% 25%
Opportunity to participate in Council decision-making 82% 57% 25%
Maintaining footpaths 83% 61% 22%

Economic development 85% 64% 21%




Importance

100%

95%

90%

85%

80%

75%

70%

65%

60%

55%

Lower importance, lower satisfaction

Improve Maintain
Higher importance, lower satisfaction | Higher importance, higher satisfaction
|
|
——— MidCoast Council Average |
————— LGA Regional Benchmark Average 1
|
. . |
< Mainfaining Supporting local jobs and | Public safety Road safety
local roads i ) !
43% 96%) QYerc’” businesses | Emergency
condition of TheEngoging the Maintaining local | management
local sealed community in bridges® . Water ® ® water quality
road network nity Long-term planning L Oservi oR li t
lannin Youth I Tservice ecycling/waste
e o P J forthe LGA @ VT 1 management/landfills
o - . ® Financial ® activities !
Couhcn decmgn— Provmon.of management ° |
making reflecting Councill Stormwater | ® ® Recreational areas
community information drainage | SUIODOFTIF}Q
opinion ® Economic development | community ® Sewerage services
Moin’roinigg footpaths | groups
|
® Opportunity fo participate in Council decision-making i Tourism facilities and services
I [ J
|
77777777777777777777777777777777777777777 A Vdﬂdﬁiﬁfy*éf?:&r*""FJB"}S"T""7""7""7""7"""7""""""""""
parking all day/timed gmenities |
|
® Renewable energy |
|
1 Street lighting @
i ® Parks and playgrounds
! Library se.rvices
Residential ©
development | Swimming . o
I Cemeteries  pools ® Community buildings/halls
1 ® @ Ovals and
, . Fesfivaland @ sporfsgrounds
Provision of bike @ Climate change | events programs.
® | @ Airports
paths i °
|
| Street Cultural opportunities
l trees e and services
|
| o
! Heritage sites protected
! and maintained
|
|
50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%
Niche Satisfaction Community

Lower importance, higher satisfaction
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Top 14 Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council

Dependent variable: Q3. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but
across all responsibility arease

Provision of Council information to the community NG 5.5%
Opportunity to participate in Council decision-making IIEININININ'"NEEEES 5%
Long-term planning for the LGA NG 5.4%
Maintaining local bridges [IEIEGIGITTNNNEEEEEEEEN 527
Council decision-making reflecting community opinion IS 5. %
Financial management NG (7%
Maintaining local roads GGG 7%
Overall condition of the local sealed road network [ IIIIEEGEGEEEN 1.1
Engaging the community in planning GGG /0%
Recreational areas G 5%
Water service IIIIIEIGINGINININININNNNNGEEN :.5%
Economic development NG 57
Availability of car parking all day/timed  |IIIIEINININ>>>''"5W :.1%
WiellSl@elWlellAN = Yo

0.0% 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0%

R —squared value: 94.87




Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived Importance Identifies the
Community Priority Areas Meintoin 1

7% e Water quality

Optimise l
e Recreational areas

80% - ® Water service

Availability of
car parking all
day/timed e

aintaining local bridges

— e Long-term planning for the LGA

® Overall condition of the

e Opportunity to participate in
local sealed road network

Council decision-making
® Council decision-making reflecting
community opinion

c

° .

5 Economic

..g - e development i il

;= Engaging the e Ffinancia ’r Provision of Council information to
o 0% community in planning e managemen » The community

2

5

—

(%]

50% -

e Maintaining local roads

40% T T T 1
2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0%

Derived importance




Recommendations
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Summary and Recommendations

+ Residents in MidCoast have a very good quality of life (?6%). The community values the lifestyle that the

area offers as well as the natural environment of the LGA.

+ MidCoast have out performed the Micromex Regional Benchmark. Residents feel that MidCoast is an
affordable area, and in spite of recent events the community has given ratings higher than our

benchmark norms in regards to safety. This is a positive result for MidCoast.

« Overall 71% of residents are somewhat satisfied with Council, and they are at least moderately satisfied

with 70% of Council services and facilities.

The survey results indicate areas of communication and engagement need continued focus and
effective implementation of the recently adopted strategies across the organisation.
Communication, engagement and reflecting community sentiment in decision making are key
drivers for our community. These areas could include roads, public tfransport and community

safety procedures

22



research

Telephone: (02) 4352 2388
Fax: (02) 4352 2117

Web: www.micromex.com.au
Email: stu@micromex.com.au
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